

Nos. 02-722, 02-733

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER
OF INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

GERLING GLOBAL REINSURANCE CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER
OF INSURANCE FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GOVERNMENT OF SWITZERLAND AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHAN E. BECKER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN W. GANNON
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Government of Switzerland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

A. The HVIRA Is Inconsistent With a Pre-Existing Settlement Agreement Between Swiss Industry, Class Action Plaintiffs, and the World Jewish Restitution Organization That Is Supported by the Swiss and United States Governments4

B. The HVIRA Conflicts With a Joint Endorsement of the International Commission on Holocaust Era Insurance Claims by the Swiss and United States Governments6

C. The HVIRA Would Require Swiss Companies to Violate Swiss Law8

D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Holdings of this Court and the U.S. Courts of Appeals for the First and Eleventh Circuits9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re: Holocaust Victims Assets Litigation</i> , 96 Civ. 4849, 2000 Dist. LEXIS 15644 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2000).....	4
<i>Gerling Global Reins. Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001).....	4, 10
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2228 (2000).....	10
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	10

Statutes and Rules

California Holocaust Victim Insurance Relief Act of 1999 Cal. Ins. Code §§13800-13807 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Article 273, Swiss Penal Code.....	8

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) § 403	8
---	---

Nos. 02-722, 02-733
